
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 25 January 2017 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:   
 
Civic Year 2016/17                              23 November 2016                                                          

 
 
 



PART B 
 
4.  Report of the Chief Executive re the Swansea Bay City Deal  

(Pages 35 - 52) 
 

5.  Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

6.  Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection re the  
Planning Committee Procedure - Delegated Powers to Change 
Decision Making Protocols  (Pages 61 - 90) 
 

7.  Report of the Head of Legal Services  re Amendments to the 
Authority's Constitution  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

8.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re Outside Body Representation Arrangements  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

PART C 
 
9.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-   
 
Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 

 
PART D 
 
10.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 19 January 2017 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 26 - 
 

231116 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  23 November,  2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, 
M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs C.Edwards, J.S.Evans, 
M.Harvey, H.N.James, R.James, A.Jenkins, 
E.E.Jones, M.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, 
D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, J.Rogers, A.Taylor, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
Mrs.L.G.Williams and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
N. Jarman, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, R.George, 
Mrs.A.Manchipp and Ms.N.Headon 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised Council of the 
following bereavements: 
 
Mr Ray Preece who was a well respected Co Optee on the Children, 
Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee and a teacher at 
Llangatwg Comprehensive School, Sir Brian Moffat OBE, who was 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



- 27 - 
 

231116 

Freeman of the County Borough and the sister in law of the Leader of 
Council. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor C.Morgans In relation to the Parliamentary 

Boundary Review as she is 
employed by an M.P.  

 
 

3. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING 2016/17  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meeting of Council 

be confirmed subject to the addition of the 2 
Paragraphs contained below under Minute Number 
4 Re the Annual Report 2015/16: 

 
 “Members raised concerns at the low Key Stage 2 
(KS2) outcomes as determined
[...]
1972.  

 
 

9. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED: that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 

Cabinet        5 October, 2016 
Children, Young                        6 October, 2016 
People and Education  
Social Care, Health                 20 October, 2016  
and Housing 
Policy and Resources      2 November, 2016 
Environment and Highways  13 October, 2016 
 
 

10. QUESTION UNDER RULE 9.2 OF THE COUNCIL'S PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 
Councillor L M Purcell asked the following question under Rule 9.2 of 
the Council’s Procedure Rules:- 
 
“With reference to the recent Welsh Government budget settlement, 
will Council consider showing support for small towns in the Borough 

Page 11



- 33 - 
 

231116 

by applying to access some of the £3m funding allocated to reduce 
parking charges?”  
 
The relevant Cabinet Member, Councillor Mrs.S.Miller, responded to 
the question as follow:- 
 
With regard to the allocation of the £3m funding, there is no need 
for the Council to apply for a contribution as £130k has been placed 
in the provisional settlement and has been made on an 
unhypothecated basis to the revenue allocation of the Authority.  
This means, it is not restricted to car parking or more specifically, 
reduced charges.   

 
The Council already supports small towns and car parking 
throughout the County Borough.   

 
As a pilot this year, the Council cut car parking charges in Neath 
and Port Talbot by 30p per hour to see whether the public would 
support their local town centre and take advantage of the reduced 
parking fees.  As an alternative example, Pontardawe already 
enjoys a further enhanced tariff structure, i.e. car parking is already 
free for the first hour and one can park for up to three hours by 
paying just 50p.  One can park in the by-pass car park for only £2 
all day.  There has been a significant take-up for this initiative and 
only last year 16,500 people took advantage of the free one hour 
ticket. In addition to the above, the Council has agreed to a pilot 
initiative linked with the new Neath multi storey car park to provide 
free parking after 3pm each day.  This was a partnership approach 
with Neath Inspired Ltd in support of the town centre retailers.   

  
This has not been done without cost to the Authority, as this year 
the current car parking account is currently circa £230,000 in deficit 
as a result of supporting such initiatives.  Should the £130,000 
unhypothecated reserve revenue allocation be allocated to the car 
parking budget by Members in the budget round, the account will 
still be in deficit in support of these revenue reductions.  However, 
car parking is only one element of our support for small towns, for 
example, significant public realm works and property improvements 
have been carried out in Pontardawe, as well as Glynneath 
alongside improvements in Port Talbot and Neath town centres. 

 
In summing up, this Authority supports small towns through its 
parking initiatives, its regeneration strategies and these are helping 
to sustain our small towns.  The additional money in the settlement 

Page 12



- 34 - 
 

231116 

is welcome and subject to members’ approval (in the budget round) 
will help to support our financial commitment to car parking that has 
already been made in small towns. 
 
In accordance with Council’s Procedure Rules Councillor Purcell ask 
one supplementary question, which was to ask for today’s response 
in writing, which was agreed. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No.12 below, the Mayor agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an Urgent Item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Reason:  
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

12. RESIDENTIAL CARE CONTRACT WITH GWALIA  
 
The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing read a statement 
in relation to the Residential Care contrac
[...]
n Scheme in Wales is set by Regulations 

made under Schedule 1B of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (as inserted by the Local Government Finance Act 2012).  On 
26th November 2013 the Wales Government approved the Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 
Regulations 2013 and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default 
Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 as amended by the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.  These 
regulations were further amended by the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 and will be further amended by The 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 (“Uprating 
Regulations”)     

 
10. These amendments are currently subject to Welsh Government 

approval due for decision on 17 January 2017. These Regulations 
prescribe the main features of the Scheme to be adopted by all 
Councils in Wales for 2017/18.  

Page 56



 
 
 
11. Members should note that the draft 2017 Regulations propose to: 
 

Amend the 2013 CTRS Regulations to uprate certain financial 
figures for 2017/18.  

 
12. Entitlements received by working age persons, will increase with 

CPI inflation (1.0%). Please note this reflects Welsh Government 
policy, and means these figures will no longer align with the financial 
figures used for Housing Benefit which have been frozen by the UK 
Government 

 
Other financial figures in the 2013 Regulations will continue to be 
uprated alongside Housing Benefit 

 
13. Entitlements in relation to disabled persons and carers to increase in 

line CPI inflation (1.0%);  
  
Entitlements to the Pension Credit Standard Minimum Guarantee 
will increase by (2.4%); 
  
Entitlements linked to both the Pension Credit standard minimum 
guarantee and Savings Credit to increase by an amount set out in 

[...]
ction Schemes and Prescribed 

Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 as amended by the 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015   
amended by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2016 and further amended by The Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 (“Uprating 
Regulations”)     

 

 

24. Approves no change to the existing discretionary elements in 
relation to the Prescribed Scheme: 

 
(a) That no increase in the backdate period for all claimants be 

applied from the standard 3 months contained in the 
Prescribed Scheme. 

 
(b) That no increase in the extended reduction period for all 

claimants be applied from the standard 4 weeks currently 
contained within the Prescribed Scheme. 

 
(c) Apply a 100% disregard for War Disablement Pensions, War 

Widows Pensions and War Widower’s Pensions for all 
claimants. 

 
 Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
25. To establish a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 in line 

with legislation and regulations. 
 

 Implementation of Decision 
 
26. The decision is required to be made by 31st January 2017 for 

application during 2017/18. 
 

Page 60



 Background Documents 
 

27. Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations 2013 as amended by the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015  further amended 
by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements 
and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and 
further amended by The Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017 (“Uprating Regulations”)  

 
 
  
Officer Contact 
 
For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr  Hywel Jenkins 
[...]
ities 

Impact Assessment. 

Workforce Impact 
 
12 There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
13 There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
14 There are no significant risk management issues associated with 

this report. 
 
Consultation 
 
15 The recommendations within the report have been the subject of 

an All-Members Seminar on 8th December 2016. 
 

Page 65



There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

16 That Council approves the following:  
 

1. The amended Delegated Arrangements  

2. The amended Procedure Note for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee  

3. The amended Site Visit procedures  

4. The amended Cut-off Period for Late Submission of 
Representations 

5. That delegated authority is given by Council to the Planning 
Committee for the Planning function, including any further 
amendments as may be deemed necessary to the above 
arrangements / procedures in future 

 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
17 In order to maximise efficiencies within the Planning Service while 

maintaining or increasing democratic accountability 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
18 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
19 Attached Report including :- 
 
 Appendix A  -  Planning Service Delivery Review 
 

Appendix B -   Proposed New Delegated Arrangements 

Appendix C -  Procedure Note For Members Of The Public/ 
Applicants Right To Speak At Planning 
Committee 

 

Page 66



List of Background Papers 
 
20 The Constitution - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/constitution.pdf  
 
Officer Contact 
 
21 Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning and Public Protection. 

Tel: 01639 686680 or e-mail: n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 67

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/constitution.pdf
mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 
PLANNING SERVICE D
[...]
g days prior to the meeting date 
(by 2 pm on the preceding Friday based on a usual Tuesday 2pm 
meeting) to match the deadline for requests to speak at Planning 
Committee. 

 
  

Page 77



Delegated Authority for Planning Functions 
 
While compiling this report, legal advice has been obtained which 
indicates that, when the October 2014 amendments to delegated 
arrangements were reported to Council, this report had the unintended 
consequence of removing the delegation arrangements which were then 
in force (which effectively had previously delegated all matters to the 
Planning Committee) and replaced them with new delegation 
arrangements for planning.  
 
As a result, because the delegations (to Officers) were made directly by 
the full Council itself, by-passing the Planning Committee, it was Council 
which was the delegating body in this instance, not the Planning 
Committee.  Accordingly, it is a matter for Council to determine whether 
it now wishes to revoke, replace or amend those delegations.  In other 
words, as Planning Committee was not specifically delegated certain of 
the powers within the delegation arrangements, it is not now in the 
position of being able to amend those delegations of functions: as they 
had not been delegated to them by Council in October 2014. 
 
To address this matter, an additional recommendation is included within 
this report which seeks to clarify that authority for the Planning function, 
including any further amendments as may be deemed necessary to the 
above arrangements / procedures in future, are delegated to the 
Planning Committee. 
 
Summary of proposed changes 
 

1. New Delegated Arrangements (Detailed within Appendix B) 
2. New Procedure Note for Public Speaking at Planning Committee 

(Appendix C) 
3. Amended Site Visit procedures identified within this report 
4. Amended Cut-off Period for Late Submission of Representations 

identified within this report 
5. That delegated authority is given by Council to the Planning 

Committee for the Planning function, including any further 
amendments as may be deemed necessary to the above 
arrangements / procedures in future 

 
  

Page 78



APPENDIX B 

NEW DELEGATED ARRANGEMENTS 

The previous delegated arrangements were approved by Council on 15th 

October 2014 and amended (in respect of NSIPs only) by Planning 

Committee 21st October 2014. 

Proposed New Delegated Arrangements 

Part 3 of the CONSTITUTION - Annex J – Delegation No. 17 of the 

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT Delegation Arrangements {see page 

3.151 of constitution version 14/01/2017}. 

 

17. Planning 

17.1 General Planning Delegation 

A. Determination of Applications / matters by the Planning Committee 
 

The Planning Committee will determine all applications / matters 

which fall within the following criteria: -  

1. Where an application is considered to be of strategic 
importance, or where it is considered by Officers to be 
appropriate to be determined by Members, taking into 
account the views of Members where they have requested 
an application to be considered at Committee (note: the 
Member process is set out in the Appendix). 

2. Where an application is to be recommended for approval, 
and where it is considered by Officers that the proposals 
would materially depart from Policies within the Development 
Plan. 

3. Where an application has been submitted relating to a 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), approval 
of the Authority’s Local Impact Report and initial Written 
Representations.  

4. Where an application has been submitted relating to a 
Development of National Significance (DNS), approval of the 
Authority’s Local Impact Report.  

Page 79



 
5. Where an application (with the exception of Non-Material or 

Minor Material Amendments or the approval of conditions 
pursuant to permissions previously granted) has been 
submitted by a Member of the Council or close relative of a 
Member. 

6. Where an application
[...]
tter for Decision 
 
Wards affected:  All 
 
 

Amendments to the Authority’s Constitution 
 

 Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ approval to update the Authority’s Constitution 
 
 Executive Summary  
 
2.1 Various amendments have been made by the Council’s Committees and 

Cabinet to Officer Delegation Arrangements which have been put into 
effect.  However, approval of Council is now required in order to update 
the Constitution. 

 
2.2 In addition due to the recent retirement of the Principal Solicitor – 

Property there is a need for Council to authorise his successor to have 
the same delegated powers that have previously been delegated to him.  

 
 Background 
 
3.1 From time to time there is a necessity to make amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution as a result of various legislative changes made by 
Central Government and/or decisions to amend officer delegation 
arrangements made by the Authority, Council Committees, Cabinet or 
Cabinet Boards.  Appendix 1 to this report contains proposed 
amendments to the Constitution for the purposes of updating the 
Constitution; in order that it accurately reflects changes in legislation and 
changes to the Authority’s officer delegation arrangements.  Set out in 
each proposed amendment is a brief summary of the reason for the 
amendment. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 
3.2 Part 3 of the Constitution (version: 14.01.17) contains a set of Proper 

Officer Provisions applicable to the Head of Legal Services.  Contained 
within those provisions are specific provisions (i.e. provisions 9 and 10 
on pages 3.109 and 3.110) which authorise Mr. Aled Roderick Principal 
Solicitor – Property to carry out certain functions on behalf of the 
Authority.  Mr. Roderick has now retired and consequently there is a 
need for Council to now authorise his successor Mr. Gareth Griffiths to 
carry out those functions in his place.  

 
 Financial Impact 
 
4. No financial effects will flow from this report. 
 
 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5. It is not considered that an equality impact assessment is required for 

this decision. 
 
 Workforce Impacts 
 
6. None 
 
 Legal Impacts 
 
7. The amendment of the Constitution is a statutory requirement. 
 
 Risk Management 
 
8. No risks will arise out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendation. 
 
 Consultation 
 
9. Consultation is not required. 
 
 Recommendation 
 
10.1 That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to amend the Council’s 

Constitutional (version dated 14.01.17) in accordance with the proposals 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 94



10.2 That Mr. Gareth Griffiths the newly appointed Principal Solicitor – 
Property be authorised to carry out those functions which were 
previously carried out by his predecessor Mr. Aled Roderick:  i.e. 
provisions 9 and 10 of the Head of Legal Services Proper Officer 
Provisions (Pages 3.109 and 3.110 of the Constitution (version 
14.01.17)). 

 
10.3 That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to undertake any 

reordering and renumbering of the Constitution that he considers is 
necessary, in order to improve the format and layout of that document so 
that it becomes a more user friendly document for readers.    

 
 Reason for proposed decision 
 
11. In order to update the Constitution so that it accurately reflects current 

delegation arrangements made to officers. 
 
 Appendices 
 
12. Appendix 1 – Proposed Amendments to Constitution. 
 
 List of Background Papers 
 
13. Council Constitution (version 14.01.17) 
 
 
 
 Officer Contact 
 
 David Michael – Head of Legal Services 
 Tel:  01639 763368  email:  d.michael@npt.gov.uk 
 
 Paul Watkins – Corporate Solicitor 
 Tel:  01639 763761 email:  p.watkins1@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 

    

 

 

 

Page 95

mailto:d.michael@npt.gov.uk
mailto:p.watkins1@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

Proposed Amendments to Council Constitution 
 

 
1. PART 3 – CHIEF EXECUTIVE DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 Page 3.67 – Baglan Bay Company Limited 
 
 Re
[...]
ion 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Outside Body Representation Arrangements  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To make amendments to the Council's Outside Body representation 
arrangements. 

Executive Summary and Background  

Following the Authority's ongoing review into its Outside Body 
membership, the changes contained in the Recommendations below 
are needed to reflect the current arrangements. 

Financial Impact  

2. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

3. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Workforce Impacts 

4. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

5. Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents 

Risk Management 

6. There are no significant risk management issues associated with this 
report.  

Consultation 

7. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation  

8. That Council approves the following outside body arrangements: 

9. That Councillor J.Warman be replaced by Councillor Mrs C.Edwards 
as the Authority's representative on the Community Health Council, 
as Councillor Warman has reached the maximum number of years he 
can sit on the Community Health Council in line with its own Rules; 

10. That Councillor A.Jenkins be removed from Valuation Tribunal for 
Wales (Appeals), following his resignation from the panel in May 
2016; 

11. That Neath Port Talbot College Corporation Board be removed from 
the list of Outside Bodies represented by Elected Members of the 
Authority, as the Board no longer needs representation from the 
Local Authority; 

12. That the list of Outside Bodies represented by Elected Members of 
the Authority be updated, by renaming Care and Repair NPT as 'Care 
and Repair Western Bay', following the merger between Care and 
Repair NPT and Care and Repair Swansea. 

Page 106

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents


 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

13. To update the Council's Outside Body arrangements. 

Implementation of Decision 

14. The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

15. The Constitution - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/constitution.pdf 

Officer Contact 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Tel: 01639 763284  e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  

Page 107

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/constitution.pdf
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 28 - 
 

191016 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
19 OCTOBER 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, 
Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, N. Jarman, Mrs.K.Jones, Mrs.S.Rees 
and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
Decision: 

 

That the progress made by the Council in managing the Council’s most 

significant risks, as identified in the Corporate Risk register for the period 

1 April to 30 September 2016, be noted and the updates contained 

therein, be approved. 

 

Reasons for Decision: 

 

1. To ensure the effective implementation of the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Management Policy; 

2. To support the Council in discharging its duty to be efficient, 
transparent and accountable to local people and to observe high 
standards of corporate governance.  

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 109

Agenda Annex



- 29 - 
 

191016 

 

 

2. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No 
3 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government A
[...]
he interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

9. CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING 2016  
 
Members noted a verbal amendment to the circulated report, which 
should read ‘…from Saturday 17 December, 2016 to Monday 2 January, 
2017 inclusive…’. 
 
Decision: 
 
That free Christmas parking in Neath, Port Talbot and Pontardawe Pay 
and Display Car Parks, from Saturday 17 December, 2016 to Monday 2 
January, 2017 inclusive, be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 163



- 40 - 
 

241116 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To attract increased numbers of Christmas shoppers over the festive 
period. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. WELSH GOVERNMENT GRANT APPROVAL RECEIVED FROM 
EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 
 

12. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
13 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason:  Due to the time element. 
 
 

13. PORT TALBOT TRANSPORT HUB  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Orders for the implementation of Traffic Orders for the new 
road layout at the Port Talbot Transport Hub, as detailed at Appendix A to 
the circulated report, be advertised, and subject to there being no objections, 
the Orders be implemented. 
 

Page 164



- 41 - 
 

241116 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking and prohibit entry to the new bus station 
for buses only in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consu

Minutes of the meeting


- 107 - 

250117 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  25 January,  2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

A.P.H.Davies, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 
Mrs.L.H.James, R.James, A.Jenkins, 
E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.Taylor, A.J.Taylor, 
A.H.Thomas, A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, 
J.Warman, D.Whitelock, Mrs.A.Wingrave, 
A.N.Woolcock and Mrs C.Edwards 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

H.Jenkins, S.Ball, S.Phillips, D.Michael, 
Mrs.N.Pearce and Mrs.K.Jones 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
The following member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor E.V. Latham In relation to an Executive Decision of 

the Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board (Special) held 
on 1 December, 2016 regarding the 



- 108 - 

250117 

submission of a reference for Mr. N. 
Crowley.  

 
2. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 23 NOVEMBER, 2016  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meeting of Council 

be confirmed: 
 Council   23 November, 2016.  
 
 

3. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL  
 
Council received the report of the Chief Executive on the Swansea 
Bay City Deal, which had been considered and approved by Cabinet 
on 24 January, 2017 and was being reported to Council for 
information. 
 
Members welcomed the progress made with the Swansea Bay City 
Deal and were keen to pursue all potential economic opportunities to 
improve local communities throughout the Neath Port Talbot area.  
 
RESOLVED:  that the above report be noted. 
 
 

4. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
Council received the report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services in relation to above. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That Council adopts the Council Tax    

Reduction Schemes and Prescribed  
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 as 
amended by the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015   amended by the Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 and further 
amended by The Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2017 (“Uprating Regulations”)     

   
 



- 109 - 

250117 

    2. that there be no change to the existing  
  discretionary elements in relation to the 

Prescribed Scheme, as follows: 
 

(a) That no increase in the backdate period 
for all claimants be applied from the standard 
3 months contained in the Prescribed Scheme; 

 
(b) That no increase in the extended 
reduction period for all claimants be applied 
from the standard 4 weeks currently contained 
within the Prescribed Scheme. 

 
(c) Apply a 100% disregard for War 
Disablement Pensions, War Widows Pensions 
and War Widower’s Pensions for all claimants. 

 
 

5. DELEGATED POWERS TO CHANGE DECISION MAKING 
PROTOCOLS  
 
Council considered the report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection on proposed changes to the delegated power to change 
decision making protocols.  
 
RESOLVED:     1. that the following, as contained in the 

circulated report, be approved:-  
 

 The amended Delegated Arrangements  

 The amended Procedure Note for Public  
Speaking at Planning Committee  

  The amended Site Visit procedures  

 The amended Cut-off Period for Late 
Submission of Representations 
 

2.                  That delegated authority be given by 
Council to the Planning Committee for 
the Planning function, including any 
further amendments as may be 
deemed necessary to the above 
arrangements / procedures in future. 

  
 
 



- 110 - 

250117 

6. AMENDMENTS TO THE AUTHORITY'S CONSTITUTION  
 
Council considered the report of the Head of Legal Services  
regarding the update to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED:   1. That the Head of Legal Services be       
  authorised to amend the Council’s 

Constitution (version dated 14.01.17) in 
accordance with the proposals set out in 
Appendix 1attached hereto; 

 
2. That Mr. Gareth Griffiths the newly appointed 

Principal Solicitor – Property be authorised to 
carry out those functions which were 
previously carried out by his predecessor Mr. 
Aled Roderick:  i.e. provisions 9 and 10 of the 
Head of Legal Services Proper Officer 
Provisions (Pages 3.109 and 3.110 of the 
Constitution (version 14.01.17)); 

 
3. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised 

to undertake any reordering and renumbering 
of the Constitution that he considers 
necessary, in order to improve the format and 
layout of that document so that it becomes a 
more user friendly document for readers.    

 
 
7. OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

 
RESOLVED: that the following amendments to the outside body 

representation be approved: 
1. that Councillor J.Warman be replaced by 

Councillor Mrs C.Edwards as the Authority's 
representative on the Community Health Council, 
as Councillor Warman had reached the 
maximum number of years he could sit on the 
Community Health Council in line with its own 
Rules; 

2. that Councillor A.Jenkins be removed from the  
Valuation Tribunal for Wales (Appeals), following 
his resignation from the panel in May 2016; 

3. that Neath Port Talbot College Corporation 
Board be removed from the list of Outside 



- 111 - 

250117 

Bodies,as the Board no longer needs 
representation from the Local Authority; 

4. that the list of Outside Bodies be updated, by 
renaming Care and Repair NPT as 'Care and 
Repair Western Bay', following the merger 
between Care and Repair NPT and Care and 
Repair Swansea. 

 
  

8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED: that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 
  

Cabinet 19 October, 2016       
 

Cabinet 
 

26 October, 2016     
  

Cabinet 
 

23 November, 2016  
 

Cabinet 
 
 
NB: A Member raised a 
query regarding the 
2016 Community 
Review. The minute 
record was checked and 
confirmation of accuracy 
obtained. 
 

7 December, 2016   
  
 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 January, 2016       
 

Policy and Resources 
 

15 December, 2016  
 

Policy and Resources 
 

15 December, 2016  
 

Children, Young People 
and Education 
  

3 November, 2016  
  

Children, Young People 
and Education (Special) 
 

14 November, 2016  
 

Children, Young People 
and Education (Special) 

1 December, 2016   
 



- 112 - 

250117 

Children, Young People 
and Education  
 

1 December, 2016   
 

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

23 November, 2016   
 
 

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

13 December,  2016   
 
 

Environment and 
Highways 

24 November  2016   
 
 

Environment and 
Highways 
 

5 January, 2017        
 

Economic and 
Community 
Regeneration  
 

28 October, 2016      
 

Economic and 
Community 
Regeneration (Special) 
 

14 November, 2016  
 

Economic and 
Community 
Regeneration 
 

9 December, 2016    
 

9. URGENT ITEM  
 
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No. 11 below the Mayor agreed that it could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

10. NSA AFAN  
 
Members were provided with an urgent update by the Chief Executive 
on the current discussions between the Local Authority and Welsh 
Government on the status of the community based regeneration 
organisation NSA Afan. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 



- 113 - 

250117 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


